

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113
(734) 635-3756
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID ELIEZER YERUSHALMI
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. N.W.
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500
dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. The Contraceptive Services Mandate &
 “Accommodation” 4

 II. Petitioners’ Religious Objection to the
 Mandate & “Accommodation” 9

REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11

 I. The Court Should Grant Review to
 Determine Whether the Free Exercise Rights
 of Non-Exempt, Nonprofit Religious
 Employers Are Violated by the Contraceptive
 Services Mandate 11

CONCLUSION 17

APPENDIX

Appendix A Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (December 19, 2013) App. 1

Appendix B Order in United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (December 31, 2013) App. 42

Appendix C Excerpts of Declaration of Father Frank Pavone and Priests for Life (September 19, 2013) App. 48

Appendix D Supplemental Declaration of Priests for Life (October 31, 2013) App. 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 12 |
| <i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-01303, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180364 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 12 |
| <i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207-JFC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179476 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-12061-RHC-MJH, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178691 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013) | 4 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) | 12 |

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 5:13-cv-01092-D, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 178752 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013) 4

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-1441 (ABJ), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 179317 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013) 1

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12 Civ. 2542 (BMC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 176432 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013) 4

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 12, 13

Southern Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius,
 No. 5:13-cv-01015-F, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 179569 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013) 4

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 13, 14, 15, 17

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
 No. 3:13-cv-01276-PPS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 179318 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013) 4

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 12, 13

Zubik v. Sebelius,
 Nos. 13cv1459 & 13cv0303, 2013 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 165922 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) 4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES
 AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I 3

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 9

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101(e) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb | i, 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) | 3, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) | 3, 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) | 1 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) | 6 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) | 6, 7 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 11 | 1, 2 |
